Rule 2.33

| Form F2,18 |

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number

Quantum Automotive Limited 06657692

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

{c} Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/appointer

{e) Insert date

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 941 of 2012
(full name of court)
I/We (a) Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
SFP SFP
9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Quantum Automotive Limited
SFP 9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way Marsh Wall London E14 9XQ

on {¢) 31 January, 2012
by (d) High Court of Justice
hereby give notice that

having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bt and nc meeting having been
requisthioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule,

the proposals sent by me on (e) 20 February 2012

were deemed to have been a n {e) 1 March 2012

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 6 {21

Presenter’s details:

You do not have te give any contact
information n the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Simon Franklin Plant
SFP
8 Ensign House
Admurals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

g

07/03/2012

When completed and signed please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

#323

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




SFP

BRENMERO

10

11

Form P4 19

Schedule of Agreed Proposals of
Quantum Automotive Limited Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and the Insolvency Rules 1986

the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors
and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the moratonium,

the Joint Admimistrators’ time costs associated with the pre-appointment period of £4,457 50 be paid n full in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing out of the Administration 1n accardance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 and that the
Joint Admimistrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds become available,

the Joint Administrators be authorsed to recover all disbursements including category 2 disbursements as
defined by the Statement of Insclvency Prachice 9,

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the miimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records /
permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following appointment,

In the event that the Jont Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribubion fo its creditors, they shall be authonsed to file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors the
Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order 1o effect a
distrbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators In accordance
with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different
person of persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt
of the proposals and before they are approved,

as an afternative to paragraphs 6 and 7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to pursue such actions and bring proceedings that only a Ligudator 13
permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

upen the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 7 or 8 or the necessary form being filed for
the Company to be dissclved, the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
underiaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 98 of the Act,

upen the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed on the same
basis as that of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, 1in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) and that the Joint
Liguidators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds become available, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Jont Liquidators’ by authonsed to act in a joint and
several capacity




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Danlel Plant
MIPA FABRFP

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
Et4 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44 (207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfpgroup.com

danielp@sfpgroup.com

Trs report has been wniten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002. It may nol be disclosed, disseminated or copled without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitied under stalute or otherwisa as ordered by the Court, and no habehty will

he accepled to any cther person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents



Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Joint Administrators’ Appaintment

4. Company History, Evenis Leading (o the Administration Order and Pre-Planning Work

§.  The Purpose of the Administration

8.  Events Following the Jolnt Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initlal Strategy

T General Progress in Relatlon to the Administration

8. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9,  Statement of Pre-Appolntment Costs

10 The Joint Administrators' Costs

11, Additional Pgints Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12 The Dispensing of the Meating of Crediors

13, The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14, Anclllary

Appendicas

| Statutory Information

Il Estmated Statement of Affairs as at 31 January 2012 / Creduors’ Detalls

Il Joint Administrators' Raceipls and Payments Account to 10 February 2012

W Breakdown of Jolnt Administrators’ Fess / Pre-Appointment Fees
Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

VIl Braakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

X SFP and Associated Enilties’ Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

X1 Gude lo Administrators’ Fees

X Form221B




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Adminlstration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Executive Summary

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

The Company was placed Into Administration on 31 January 2012. The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a golng concem was not achlevable. The primary
purpose of the Administrabion was therefore to achleve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be Tikely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administraton)

The Company was originally incorporated on 28 July 2008 to provide vehicle
distnbution services The Company's registered office 1s located at Henstridge
Aifield, the Marsh, Henstnnge, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 OTN The
Company pnncipally traded from premises at Plot 46, Suzuki Road, Royal
Portbury Docks, Bristol BS20 7XF and Ashville Trading Estate, Sutton Weaver,
Runcom WA7 3EZ.

The Company was incorporated to provide vehicle distribution services In iis
second year of trading the Company looked to expand its business and invested
In another transport company In order to asslst with its cash-flow, the Company
entered inte an nvolce discounting agreement wath Leumi ABL Limited By way of
secunty, Leum! ABL Limited registered a debenture containing fixed and floating
charges at Companies House on 1 September 2011 In January 2012, the
assoclated transport company, which the Company had invested was placed Into
Administration, which had a significant impact on the Company’s balance sheet,
As a result, Leumi ABL Limited undertook a review of the Company’s financial
affairs and concluded that it was insolvent on a balance sheet basis and
subsequently sought the appomtment of Insolvency Practitioners as
Administrators in order to protect its exposure

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administrabon would be
achieved by a sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis  Given
the lack of available funding, continued trading of the business was not an option
The Joint Administrators have since completed a sale of the Company's assets to
Carlson Vehicle Transfer Limited

The purpose of the Administration is stil in the process of being achieved and
there Is still a significant amount of work to ba undertaken This includes effecting
realisations in respect of deblor recoveries and continued investigations into the
Company’s affars The Joint Administrators consider that it may be advisable for
the Company to continue in Administration for the tme being However, they
require the option of placing It into Credrors' Votuntary Liquidation for distnbution
purposes In the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the
Administration for a dwidend to unsecured creditors. Alternatively, the Jolnt
Administrators will file notice of dlssotution of the Company al Companies House
should they take the view that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, unless they believe that they should present a winding
up petiion at court, so that a liquidator can be appointed to further invesiigate the
Company's affairs, Itis not proposed to convene a meeting of creditors

Questionnarres have been sent fo creditors Responses may assist the Jomnt
Admimstrators wi th their general investigation duties. Accordingly, those who
have not replied are urged to do so

SECTION/APP,
REFERENCE
Section 5

Section 4
and Appendx |

Section 4
And Appendix Il

Section 6

Sactions 7,11 and 12

Section 13




Quantumn Automotive Lim!ted {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2. Introduction

21

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals ("the Report’) 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, ("the Act") in relation to Quantum Automotive Limited ("the Company"), the
purpose of which Is to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and seek creditors'
approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes Information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {‘the Rules”} All statutory Information pertaining to the Company s set oul In
Appendix |,

3, The Joint Adminlstrators’ Appolntment

31

On 31 January 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by the holder of a qualifying floating
charge by was presented to the High Court of Justice Both Simon Frankiin Plant and Danlel Plant were
appainted Joint Administrators ("the Joint Administrators”) of the Company Pursuant to Schedule BA,
Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally.

4  Company History, Events Leading to the Administration Order and Pre-Planning Work

41

42

43

44

4.5

48

47

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albeit that statutory information is contalned In Appendix I, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history

the Company was Incorporated on 28 July 2008 by John Memy (‘Mr Merry™ to provide vehicle
transportation services According to Companies House records, the Company was previously known as
Blackbrook Investments Limited ("Blackbrook”) until 2 February 2009. As at the date of Administration,
Stephen Berry {"Mr Berry’), Tim Hamms ("Mr Hamms?), John Uoyd (“Mr Lloyd™), Maurice Rourke {*Mr
Rourke"), Roger Bastable (“Mr Bastable”) and Mr Merry were the Company's appointed directors.

The Company's registered office is Henstridge Airfield, the Marsh, Henslridge, Templecombs, Somerset,
BAB OTN It primanly traded from premises located at Plot 46, Suzuki Road, Royal Portbury Docks,
Bristol, BS20 7XF (“the Trading Premises”), Ashville Trading Estate, Sutton Weaver, Runcom, WAT 3EZ
{the Runcom Premises’), an office owned by Regus Management {UK) Limited at Azlec West,
Almondbury, Bnstol, BS32 4AQ ('the Regus Premises’), together with renting space at a haulage yard at
Riverfields Estate, Central Avenue, Hallen, Bristol BS10 7ES (collectively, "the Premises”)

Priot to the formation of the Company it is understood that Mr Merry, Mr Harms and Mr Berry worked
together at a vehicle distribution company and entered Into a penod of discussions regarding the
formation of their own vehicle distnbution company

It was subsequently agreed that Blackbrook would be the entity from which to trade the proposed
distnbution company and in February 2009, Mr Berry and Mr Harms were also appointed as its directors
Blackbrook’s name was cnanged to the Company's current name the following month.

It is understood that the Company nitially undertook ad-hoc work for various customers, trading the
Regus Premises

Between March and August 2009, Mr Harms and Mr Besry undertook a marketing campaign to generate
Interest in the Company They also acquired a fleet of transporter vehucies on lease hire agreements with
a view to raising the profile of the Company and in preparation for the August 2009 vehicle registration
peak




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Adminlstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.8

49

4.10

411

412

413

414

415

4.16

417

4.18

In September 2008, the Company entered Into an agreement with a transport vehicle operator called
Gefco Limited (“Gefco”), to rent half of its fleet. Following this, the Company secured its first major
contract with Perodua UK Limted {*Perodua”) in December 2009, generatng an annual turnover of
£150,600

In the same month, Mr Uoyd became a director of the Company !t is understood that he provided
additonal funding In order 1o assist with the Company's cash-flow

In January 2010, the Company began operating from the Trading Premises in order to provide a vehicle
storage facilty for Perodua In Its first year of frading, the Company had managed to turnover in excess
cf £300,000

In November 2010, the Company was approached by Mr Bastable, who was looking to securs
investment into a company to which he was a director, Sensible Transport Limited {"Sensible”} Al tiig
time. the Company was looking to expand the business further and was trying to secure a major confract
for the distnbution of vehicles for Toyota

It is understood that the Company entered ito a penod of discussions and negobiations with Sensible It
was eventually agreed that it would invest £615,000 in exchange for a majonty shareholding in Senslble
The shareholding was to be held in a parent company called Barce! Holdings Limited  Part of fhe
arrangement was for John Merry, Mr Berry and John Lioyd to be appointed directors of Sensible and for
Mr Bastable 1o be appolnted as a director of the Company

Mr Harms and Mr Berry have adwised that the acquisilion of Sensible was considered 1o be an excellant
investment by the Company The apparent reasoning was that employees and vehicles could be shared
for convenience and cos! Saving measures It was also hoped that the acquisition would raise the profile
of the Company considerably and provide increased financial stablity together with further adduional
vehicle storage space and transportation vehicles, all of which would be essantial to secunng the contract
with Toyota

#t is understood that as part of the overall arrangement, Mr Bastable took a guarantee from the Company,
which indemnified him in respect of his personal liabilities to Sensible

As part of its continued growth strategy, the Company entered into the lease of the Runcom Premises in
order to secure a vehicle storage contract with a major car hire company For additional income, the
Company was also able to sub-let areas of the site to third partes and provide pre-gelivery vehicle
inspactions to a number of car dealerships

In Apnl 2011, It is understood that Mr Merry invested £200,000 into the Company. By way of secunty, Mr
Merry registered a Charge at Companies House on 10 May 2011 This was subsequently released.

In September 2011, the Company secured a major contract with a vehicle manufacturer, Ssangyong to
provide &n import centre, storaga and inspection facility together with a vehicle upgrading service for
vehicles armving in the UK  In order to faciitate this contract, the Company obtained 2 workshops and &
portakabin at the Trading Premises

As the Company expanded it required cash-flow assistancs, accordingly 1t entered Into an Involce
discounting agreement wiih Leumi ABL Limited ('Leuml’) By way of security Leum! registered a
debenture contaning fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 1 September 2011




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4.18

4.20

A

422

4.23

424

In October 2011, the Company secured the contract with Toyota, which generated an annual tumaver of
£3m It was agreed that the contract would taks effect in January 2012, permiting Toyota to give a 3
month notice period to the current contractor

Despile the Company's Investment in Senslble, 1t continued to suffer from cash-flow difficulties and was
placed in to Adminisiration by Its invoice discounting facility provider, Leum following a review of Its
financial affars This had a substantlal impact upon the Company's balance sheet, given lts investment in
Sensible There was additional concemn surrounding the indemnity which the Company had given to Mr
Bastable in respect of his personal liability io Sensible

Once Toyota became aware that Sensible had been placed into Administration, it undertook a review of
the Company's financial affairs and subsequently concluded that the Company no longer met its financial
critaria, As a result, Toyota revaked the Company's contract

Leum! also camed out a review of the Company's financial affalrs and became concerned about 1ts
exposure This subsequently led to It seeking the appointment of Simon and Daniel Plant as Joint
Administrators

At Appendix Il s an Estimated Statement of Affarrs as al the date that the Company was plaged
Into Administration (“the Statement of Affalrs”) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
Insolvant on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £2,242,851

Pre-planning work
The partners of SFP, together with SFP's staff have undertaken pre-appointment wark in respect of this

matter. This work Includes pnnting and reviewing company searches, discussing the position with the
Directors and Leuimi, holding mtemnal meetings and dealing with appointment documentation

The Purpose of the Administration

51

52

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In short, this
provides thal an Administrator of a company must perform fus functions with the objective of

544  rescuing the company as a going concern, or

512  achieving a betler result for the credltors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved If the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

513  realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

The purpases are therefore 2 hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company is the pnonty. Nextiste
nstead achieve a betler retum to the creditors as a whols. In the event that this cannot be achigved then
the Administrator Is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In the ight of the insolvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to Its rescue could only be
achleved through a company voluntary arrangement This was not considered fo be achievable,
although 1t appeared that the second purpose was a viable option. Full details concerning progress in
respect of this purpose are set out in Section 7.




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

61  As arescue of the Company was not possible, the pnmary purpose of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
{without first beng in Adminstration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratonum, which protects a company when it Is placed into Administration  The moraterium
effectvely prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed withoul lsave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space m which a strategy ¢an be
invoked to maximise realisations,

62 Upon appointment, members of SFP's Administraton department and debt recovery division, SFP
Recovenes Limited ("SFP Recovenes®) together with its property dvsion, (*SFP Property”) (collectively,
the Team” aftended the Trading Premises. Further, valuation agents, Winterhill Asset Linited
{"winterhil") were instructed to aftend in order to complle a valuation and nventory of the Company's
business and assets, respectively

63  SFP Property also aftended the Premises in order to determine the Company's terms of occupancy and
astablish whether or not they held any bengfit to the Administration estate

§4  The Team obtained detalls of the Company's history and established its current circumstances The Team
also gleaned the various information and documentation required to discharge statutory and non-statutory
dulles, dunng the course of the day Meanwhile, a representative from SFP Recovenes collated all debtor
information In order to reconstruct debtor files to assist with the recovery of book debts

65 The Team llaised with Mr Berry i order to compile an estimated trading cash-flow forecast for the
Administration Perod, In addition to ascertaining the value of the work in progress and reviewing
environmental considerations, togsther with customer support

66  The resuits of the cash-flow forecast determined that trading the business ieng term would generate
sigmificant losses In view of this, the Jomt Administrators looked to tradae the business in the short term in
order o maintain the goodwil of the Company, whilst looking to complete an expedient sale of s
business and assels

General Progress In Relation to the Administration
Trading

71 It was established that £700 of fuel was required per day to complste work for Gefco Accordingly, the
Team looked to agree terms wilh the Company's former fuel provider for the temporary usage of fuel
duning the trading period However, agreed terms could not be reached. As a result, the Team had to set
up thelr own fuel payment process

7.2 It was determined that 200 vehicles needed urgent Inspection work to be carried out on them as part of
the Ssangyang contract Accordingly, the Team met with the Company's Contractor, M-tec in order fo
gain its ongoing support dunng the trading period An agreement was made between M-teg and the Joint
Administrators in respect of payment for their continued services as an expense of the Administration In
light of this, the work was complsted within the first several days of the Joint Administrators' appointment.



Quantum Automotive Limited {In Adminlstration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1988

73

4

13

76

17

7.8

79

7.10

mm

142

713

714

The Company provides a vehicle storage facility for approximately 750 vehicles at the Runcom Premises
in the circumstances, it was decided that a member of the Team would remain present at the site during
the trading period In order to monitor Its trading activites and deal with any issues arising Secunty was
also arranged n order to protact the vehicles and the Runcorn Premises ovemnight

The Company had a provisional bonded warehouse licence, which permitted 1t to store vehicles at the
Trading Premises and delay the payment of import duty until permanent work had been carrled out on the
vehicles and they had laft the Trading Premises Accordingly, HM Revenue and Customs were notified of
the Administration and a request was made for them to place the vehicles held in the Company's bonded
warehouse undar the custody of someone with a licence

The Company had an Operator's Licence in place due to it operating with heavy goods vehicles A
member of the Team contacted the Office of the Traffic Commissioner (*OTCY) lo inform of the
Administration and to request the Regulation 31 forms {o enable the Company to continue operating its
vehicles under the existing licence The forms were required to be completed and refumed on or before
February 2012

Sale of assets

Once Winterhill had completed its valuation of the Company's business and assets, it clrculated sales
packs to varlous interested parties containing Information which would assist them with the formulation of
an offer Further, Winterhil set a deadiine of 5 pm on 1 February 2012 for best and final offers

Following the passing of the deadline, offers were recaived from a couple of interested parties. Al other
parties withdrew therr interest

The Team entered into negotiations with tha interested party who submiited the highest offer concemning
the structure of the deal Following an agreement being reached, solicitors instructed to assist in this
matter Francis Wilks and Jones (“FWJ*) prepared the requisite Sale and Purchase Agreement {("SPA’)

Further to the provision of further Information requested by the interested party, together with profracted
discussions conceming the contant of the SPA, agreed terms could not be reached On 3 February 2012,
ths Interested party subsequently withdrew their interest citing oherous liabilties

As a result, the Team haised with the Interested party who had submitled the next best offer, Carlson
Vehicle Transfer Limted {"CVT) Accordingly, on 3 February 2012 the Team formally entered into
discussions with CVT and provided t with additonal financial Information relating to the Company and
looked to elicit an (ncreased offer.

As a resylt, CVT revised the terms of thelr offer on numerous occasions befors making a best and final
offer of £60,000, for the Company's assets only.

The offer was discussad with Winterhill who advised that «t represented a good realisation n the
crcumstances and should be accepted Accordingly, the offer was therefore accepted by the Jomt
Admnistrators.

FWJ were instrucled to draft an SPA, fogether with a licence to occupy the Runcom Prermises (fthe
Licence").

Despite the fact an agreement had been reached, CVT raised numerous points of concern As a result, it
took a sigmficant amount of time for the SPA between the partes to be negotated. In order {0 preserve
the Company’s goodwill during this period, the Team maintalned a 24 hour presence at the Runcormn




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

715

7.16

141

718

118

720

.21

7.22

.23

724

1.25

Premises to allow for the vehicles to enter and leave the site unhindered Further, at the Trading
Premises, the Team had to oversee the collection, storage and works carried out on numerous vehicles
pursuant to the terms of customer contracts

Following numerous versions being clrculated and significant amendments being made, a final draft was
eventually agreed upon The sale completed at 5 50 pm on Wednesday, 8 February 2012

FWJ are in the process of forwarding the sale consideration of £50,000, o the Administration estate
account

The Employees

Guven that the Company's buslness was not sold, members of the Team together with the Employment
Rights Act Team contacted all employees on 7 February 2012 to notify them of their redundancy with
immediate effect A letter confirming thelr redundancy was sent fater that day together with form RP1
Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Adrministration, it 1s understood that its ledger was
£333,043 with Leumi having an outstanding commuitment of £240,070

SFP Recoveries has identified pre-appointment invoicing of £26,888, which has been ralsed and
uploaded to Leum's ledger In addition to this, post appointment invoicing from the date of appointment
o 8 February 2012 of £15,402 has also been raised and uploaded to Leumr's ledger

Leumn has insiructed SFP Recoveries fo pursue the Company's debtors and collect the remainder of the
sales ledger on its behalf

The Company’s Trading Pramises
SFP Property has been Instructed to determing the Company’s terms of accupancy of the Premises

In accordance with the terms of the Licence, CVT has agreed o pay £14,000 to occupy the Runcorn
Premises fo 24 March 2012

SFP Property will advise whether the Premises hold any beneflt for the Administration Further, they are
currently llalsing with the respective landlords In order to daal with any necessary formaitties to dispose of
the Company's inlerest,

Investigation Into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs pnor to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by ancther entity assoclated with the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”)
and are presently engoing

SFP Forenslc has identified various areas of concem in refation to the Company's trading activities pror
to it being placed Into Administrabon  These are currently being investigated However, the Joint
Administrators de not wish to divulge any further Information in refabon to this at this stage since It may
hamper enquiries / future recoveries



Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.

1.26

1.27

7.28

7.29

Additional Issues and Realisations

It is understood that the Company managed to acquire a Gold Bearer Bond {"the Bend") in Octeber 2011
The terms surrounding this agreement are presently being investigated At this stage, It 1s unclear
whether the Bond holds any value

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises and have bean
passed to another entty associated with the Jomnt Administrators' firm, SFP Datastore Limited ("SFP
Datastore”) An inventory has been prepared and the books and records will continug to be stored by
them

Winterhill are a firm of valuation agents who speclalise in nsolvency matters They were chosen to work
on the assignment as they are able to deal with cases nationally due to their vanous offices nationwids,
and their specialist knowledge in the industry

FWJ is a legal practice who specialisa in nsolvency appointments by Asset Based lenders They were
chosen to work on this assignment due to thls speciatism

The Statament of Affalrs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

8.1

8.2

8.3

At Appendix 1l is an Estmated Statement of Affarrs as at the date that the Company was placed Into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement of Affairs has been requested from
gach of the Company's dlrectors To date, these forms have not been retumed

In addition to this 1s a list of creditors whose details have been obtalned from the Campany's records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please nofe that the £ 00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Jolnt Administrators’ system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Attached at Appendix il Is the Joint Administrators' Recelpts and Payments Account for the period from
31 January 2012 to 10 February 2012,

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

a1

9.2

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators' time costs asseciated wath the pre-
administration period {as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)}, which total £4,457 50 The Joint Administrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse thesa costs to be pald In full, plus VAT and disbursements, In
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3} and draw their costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are to be approved by the relevant creditors or by a Creditors' Commuttee should one be established, as
detaled in Section 10.

The work undertaken prior to the Jolnt Administrators’ appointment 1 outlined in paragraph 4.24,

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

10.2

Given that there may not be a surplus available to the unsecured creditors, i looks o be the case that the
third purpose only of the Administration (at paragraph 5.1.3) will be achieved From the outset the Joint
Adminlstrators arranged for members of their team {o be present at the Company's trading premises in
order to react to any immediate 155ues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions

1024 undertaking initial review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

103

104
10.5
106
10.7
108

10,8

trading,
10.2.2  laising with staff and directors In order to deal with immediate 1ssues,
10.2.3  limsing with Winterhi! concerning the sale of the Company's assets,
1024 negobating a sale of the Company's business and assets;
1025 reviewing and agreeing the sale and purchase agreement,
10.2.6  dealing with employees through verbal and wntten notification,
102.7 reviewing the Company's books and records for creditor information and employee details,

102.8 attending numerous discussions with directors to determine the Company's positon as at the
date of Administration;

1029 liaising with SFP Recovenes and Leum regarding the sales ledger,
10210 liaising with SFP Forensics regarding Investigation into the affairs of the Company,
102.11 liaising with SFP Property concerning the Trading Premises, and

10.212 undertaking all statutory measures including updatmg creditors, adverhsing and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court,

The grade of staff Instructed to assist In this matter rangs from Support Staff who deal with maintenance
of the creditor contact database, assisting with creditor quenes and sending reports to creditors,
Administrators who deal with employee matters, lialse with creditors and debtors and manage the
Treasury funclion of the case and Managers who prepare statutory reports to creditors, returns to
Companles House, other statutory matters and oversee the tax and VAT aspects of the case,

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date. At Appendix Xlis a
Guide to Administrators’ Fees, belng Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.

At Appendix V! is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix VIll s 2 breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix IX 1s a guide to SFP and its assoclated enfities charge out rates and disbursament rates
Section 13 sets out the Jomt Administrators' proposals, The Joint Administrators do not anticipate a
distribution to unsecured creditors  On this basis, Rule 2,106 (5A) provides that in a case where the
administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b), if there Is no creditors’ committee, or the
committee does nol make the requistte determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed (In

accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of

10.81  each secured creditor of the company, of




Quantum Automeotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.10

10.11

1012

1013

10.14

10.13

10.16

1017

109.2 If the administrator has made of intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors,
10.9.21 each secured creditor of the company, and

109.22 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to glve or withhold approval

The Jolnt Admimstrators propose that their remuneration be on & lime cost basis, being the tima properly
given by the Joint Administrators and thelr staff in attanding to matters ansing in the Administration under
rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are fo be pald i full in accordance with Rule
2.67A(3) from funds held In the insoivent estate

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of thase proposals
in addition and for the sake of good order, authority from the unsecured creditors 1s also being sought
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration Is notified to the Joint Admimistators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the
basis of remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors

In accordance with Rule 2 108 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured ¢reditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply 1o the Court on the grounds that the remuneration of other expenses are excessiveé Any such
application must be mads no tater than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The Joint Administraters will also seek agreement of thew pre and post appointment fees from a
Creditors' Committee or the body of creditors, if none is appointed Fees will be looked to be agreed on @
time cost basis, being the time property given by the Joint Administrators and thetr staff in allending to
matters ansing 1n the Admmistration under rule 2.106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs
are to be pald in full in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) from funds held i the insclvent estale A
breakdown of pre-appoiniment fees, which amount to £4,457 50, is sef out n Appendix IV

In accordance with Rule 2 108 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Courl on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
application must be made no later than 8 weeks afler receipt of this report

Dishursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure 1s made, if
funds are avalable from the Insolvent estate  If funds are not avallable the payment 1s made from this
fim's office account and this firm s reimbursed from the Insolvent estate if and when funds become
avallable

Payments made out of a firm's office account and re-charged {0 an Insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursemenls’  This disbursement 15 explaned further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators’ fees at Appendix XI There havg been no
Category 1 disbursements incurred to date

Expenditure Incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or aliocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval  These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agaln, this disbursement 1s explaned further in the Guide fo
Administrators' fees at Appendix X1, Tha following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred lo dals
but not yet recharged:



Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.18

10,19

1020

1021

10.22

1023

10.24

10.25

10,26

Postage E16395

The fees Incurred by FWJ, Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a tme
costbasis Charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

An Administrabion will continue for a perlod up to one year, at which point t will ether be extended by
creditors' consent or Court Order, be moved Into Liquidation or the company will be dissctved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Admmstrator of a company which
has been dissolved may, at any time after the expiration of a period of one year from the date of
dissolution, destroy the records of the company

In this case, it Is not anticipated that the Administration will be conciuded much earller than the maximum
one year period Consequently, the minimum period that the Joint Admmistrators anticipate holding the
company's books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore's fess are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, refrieval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work carrled out, Including the provision of security services
{where applicable) SFP Datastore will be responsible for holding the Company's books and records for
the required penod, and for amanging for the destruction of these records when applicable

it1s proposed that the charges for the minimum period of two years storage and destruction of the records
{ permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged to the case upfront,
shortly following appointment

In tha event that the Administration 18 concluded early, the Company is dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the antcipated two year period, any fees billed and pald n advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administraton is extended, any additional charges incurred by SFP Datastore will be
paid as they are incurred

SFP Forensle, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are enfites which are associated with
the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP (the Associated Enfities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made fo
outside parties in which the office hotder or fus firm or any associate has an interest should be freated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided conceming
the Associated Entifies’

10.26.1 the Associated Entites have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It Is considerad that by
virtue of thelr speciailst nature and close proxmity to SFP they wil achieve better results
than the office helder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish

10.26.2 the Assoclated Entiies’ remuneration Is on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as foliows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Statf Charge Out Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £100 - £500"
SFP Property Time Cost £100 - £350"
SFP Retovenes Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £18 50-£75*




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required 1o deal with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent msolvency
regime

10.28.3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entifle the office holder to settie these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

11. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

114

1.2

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affarrs of the Company Following the Joint Administrators’
appolntment, all active directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affars
although to date, these forms have not been submitted.

12. The Dispensing the Meeting of Creditors

1241

122

123

124

125

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Adminlstrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting However, this requirement may be dispensed with In
clrcumstances where there 1s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need fo convene a meeling
shall not apply where the statemant of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that'

1224  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

1222 the company has insufficient property o enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

1223 the only objective of the Administration which the Admimstrator thinks ts capable of
achisvement is realising property in order to make a distribution te one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 12 2.3 will apply i relation to
tha Company

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors If it 18
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 221B, within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such mesting ts requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being receved by the Joint
Administrators. Securty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xl is a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish {o request a meeting If no meeting is
requested the proposals will be deemed lo be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules.




Quantum Autometive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886

13, The Joint Administrators' Proposal

134

13.2

13.3

134

135

136

The Admirustration has enabled the Company fo have a breathing space in which to achieve a better
result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely achieved if the company were wound up (without
first being 1n Admimistration}

The prescnbed time limit for an Administration fs 12 months In the event that an Administration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors' approval or make an application to
Court te extend Its length

It 1s a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 15 left in Administration for the Jomt
Administrators 1o investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropriate D form 1o the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills concerning the directors’ conduct.

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dvidend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shali seek o place the Company Into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order fo
effoct a distnbution. In such circumstances they will be focking to take the appoiniment as Liquidators
together In accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors are
able to nominate a different person or persons as propesed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nomination Is mada after the recelpt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an altemnative,
and should there be no Iikely funds to distnbute to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek
to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liguidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate

it s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filed at Companies
House This procedurs, which is permitied by the Act would crrcumvent the need for an additonal
crediors' meeting and keep costs to a minimum

In tight of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, It Is proposed by
the Joint Administrators that

1361 the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding reallsations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the
moratorium,

1382 the Joint Administrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-appointment penod of £4,457 50 be
paid in full In accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estate,

1383 the Joint Adminisirators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and therr
staff in attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as
and when funds become available,

1384 the Joint Admmnistrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice S,

136.5 SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the minimum petiod of two years storage and destruction
of the records / parmanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following
appomntment,




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

136.6 In the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permlt a distnbution to Its creditors they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

1387  In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured
creditors the Jomnt Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation in order to effect a distribution In such circumstances thay will be looking to take
the appointment as Liquidators. In accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act
and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed
Liquidator or Liguidators, provided that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of the
proposals and before they ar¢ approved,

13.6.8  as an atematve to paragraphs 13 6.6 and 13.8 7 the Joint Administrators be able lo seek to
place the Company o Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

1369 upon the placing of the Company Into Liquidation under paragraph 13.6.7 or 136.8 or the
necessary form beng filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from habiity In respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant o Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act,

13.6.10 upon the placing of the Company mto Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Jomt Administrators' remuneration, In accordance with Rule
4,127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available, and

13.6.11 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to actina
Joint and several capacity

14. Ancillary
Creditors Questionnaires
14.1  The response that has been farthcoming from the questonnaire provided o creditors has proved to be

14.2

143

144

helpful n relation to the events that transplired up to the dale that the Company was placed nfto
Administration,

As previously stated In the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove Integral to assist with nvestigations into the Company's atfairs Accordingly, If you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your earllest convenience

Dlrectors’ Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Dwectors’ Disqualificaton Act 1986, it is the Joint Administrators' and any
subsequently appointed Ligudator's duty to submit a requisite reportform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills {formerly the Department for Business Enterprse and Regulatory
Reform) conceming the directors’ conduct.

The reportfform must address all persons helding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of msolvency Please note that this s a standard requirement Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful concerning this




Quantum Automotive Limited (tn Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

i any creditor has any quenies w relafiont to the sbove, plezse do not hesitate to contact gither the Joln(
Administrators or the Admimistrator dealing with this mattar, Glenn McGrath on 020 7638 2222

Dated thig 20 Day of February 2012

Simefi Plant
Joifit Administrator




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

»  Statutory Information




Quantum Automotive Limited - In Administration
Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business’

Issued Share Capital'

Director(s).

Company Secretary:

Current Registered Office’

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses.

Accountants;

06657692

28 July 2008

Blackbrook Investments Limited
Vehicle Transportation

Barcel Holdings Limited 10,000 - £0.01 shares
Roger Bastable 2,500 - £0,01 shares

Name Appointed Resigned
John Charles Merry 08/09/2011 -

Maunce Rourke 08/09/2011 -

Roger Kieron Bastable 26/11/2010 -

John Buck Lloyd 12/09/2010 -

David John Bowes 04/02/2009  12/07/2011
Stephen Karl Berry 03/02/2009 -

Timothy St John Harms 03/02/2009 -

John Charles Merry 28/07/2008  03/02/2009
John Richard Sirett 28/07/2008  03/02/2009
John Richard Sirett 28/07/2008 14/12/2010
9 Ensign House

Admirals Way

Marsh Wall

Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Henstridge Awfield The Marsh

Henstridge

Templecombe

Somerset

BA8 OTN

Plot 46, Suzuki Way
Royal Portbury Docks
Bristol

BS20 7XF

PKW Associates
Second Floor, 1 Church Square, Leighton Buzzard, Beds LU7 1AE

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Leumi ABL Limited
John Charles Merry

Type of Charge Registered

Debenture 7 September 2011
Debenture 10 May 2011




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I

o Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 31 January 2012/ Creditors Detalls




GUANTUM AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 31 JANUARY 2012

Assols {specifically pledged)

Sale Ledger
Less Leumf ABL Limited

Estmated surplus c/d

Assots (not specifically pledged)}

Sale of Azsets
Cash at Bank

Estimated total surplus available (o unsecured creditors

L tabliiitles
Employes clalms - préferantial slement

Unsecurad Creditors

HM Revanue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC
Employes cialms unsecured element
Directors’ foan accounts

Company loans / indemnities

Trade end expense

Estimatoed deficiency as rogards to crediors

N8 Subject to the costs and of the Ad

Notos

R T ]

Book Value Estimated
to realiso
£ £
333,043 283,087
240070 240,070
92,973 43,017
50,000 50,000
785 785
— 143750 93,802
Uncedtain
88,574
unceraln
657,028
1,247,089
276,444
2,338,753
2242951




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affalrs as at 31 January 2012

The Company operated an Invoice discounting facility with Leumi ABL Limited. A general bad debt
provision of 15% has been applied to the sales ledger.

The Joint Administrators have completed a sale of the Company's assets to Carlson Vehicle Transfer
Limited (Essex) Limited for £50,000

The Company's bank account held with Lloyds TSB Pl (‘Lloyds”) was frozen on the date of the
Administration It has been confirmed by Lloyds that the balance on the account 1s £785 and this 1§
expected to be realised in full,

The preferential element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain

The Crown has lost its preferential status  This figure has been taken from the Company's books and
records.

The unsecured element of employee clams Is currently uncertain

This figure represents the total amount of outstanding directors loans which has been obtained from the
Company's books and records

This figure represents an outstanding loan to the Company's majority shareholder and various
indemnities given by the Company.

This figure has been taken from the Company’s books and records




009¢
000
000

O 26
04592
000

8y 851
00°0
8204
¥6'89
8£'88¢
A A
006422
000
0600
000
TR
09 L6
26 £5¥'S
000092
3

S0 951 ‘pueteast) YBnosgsaippIy ‘Pey BBjUBASYH £E

wdS 1¥Q U8y ‘Piojued ‘Peoy FENGIO WInos ‘paiwur (GZiN} shid 1oeuuo)

HNO

0Z58 ‘joisug ‘Anquod “‘ouepiog)-ui-uojses “SUET Yuey * S1E1ST [eLISNPU) SUET] USIB
VY6 bZSE ‘ale-sadns-uoisap ‘peoy aYOISISUIM "Yredain3 LojS3M

496 $754 1SIaW0S ‘areyy 19dng UOJSIM ‘SIEIST [ELASIPUL UOJSIM ‘JUB0SAI) XUAT 0F
[O% J¥M ‘woduny ‘abefip uojsspy quadsal) UCISaM €1

dSZ 1102 *Xes53 ‘XIM ‘Peoy plSype.g '8snoy UospeD

1Hz 8¥H3 ‘veyjo 1sapm ‘ejebieq ‘ssaidyul

(V2 Y103 ‘uopuot “jeang ajebmaN |8

HdS ZMD “THIHSTIHD “IMTD "NIFUD AVMAVY “QUVALENOD 3HL
DA6 L1SE '[01SUg WNOWUOAY ‘Peay SMaUpuy §S ‘8SNOH SMAIPUY IS
DL0 /M ‘ayspiojpag ‘piezzng uojybie Guip ‘Aep awopmey 6}
g1 J¥1 ‘volne) ‘peoy alapaneg £y

NYZ 0758 'Pesysnio  ‘peoy JnoqieH Unoj) j34sa)

ALS 08 ‘weybuieng ‘uojsy j9ax4S PUeod Jaddn oz ‘w04 ebeuep
SHS L1IIW .me ._._m_._Eon:om:O .vmom uapuaysmy

HE6 YNN ‘uojdureyuoN ‘Aajien LEMS ‘Aepn Weg aup ‘9D Hied

SSaIppY

DAY SAROWOINY WNjueny)
d4ds

SHMAIBS LOS|IM J3seQ
samog pieQ
bey weq

saoinag Bunuud @ ubiseq WdD

Wwea| JauieoD)

BMLIOY) / PAILUIM M) SUOHRANLUWIOY) Auedwio)
wosuny $a0ag buluest)

auRY SuyD

P JajsuBl] S[ILBA UOSHRD

pI] S30IAaG Jelodsuel] Jed)
woose) ysqug

pi) ueadoing Jug

Auedwod yod |ojsug

o771 SHOQUQYOEIY

alapoapg

psjwn yn Gayoiny

Py J8jsewauny S1Y

sogsibo 3TV

pajwi] sansiBo aAnowoIny ualndy
uoganasue)  Buyooy gy

aweN




08 ¥¢l
oV 8yi'L
000
000
000
000
00 52¢
080
000
00522
000

000

000

000

000
13805'}
o0&

7T L60'E
9/ 68¢
0009
00 &
00°06

96 LIE'VE
60 £29°0Y
g8 506
0600
GeELL

NGZ SNM ‘ausesu ‘uebip ‘suey mopi9 722
N8 0YSE '(0Isug ‘euSe MaUD “alenbg popieH “UauIpAYL T

1dZ EMWD '¥ass3 ‘poomjuaig ‘uopnH ‘Aepm sasing 9

\V8 2740 ‘I4pAL Kuua 1eang apseD ‘sbuipng JuawuranoD '| (5pAL ARISN 'stQ 13
72} 863N UL

uodp) apsEamay ‘UojuaqBbuo ‘MBIA Hed uojuag ‘asnoH YHOMLEM '20Z£dg Wooy

2 ¥27 'joodiear] ¥o0Q SussND ‘sucnesdo fouanjosul

SYp ZLNG ‘Xassng 1sap 'Buiop ‘peoy uojbuweq ‘asnoy abpug uoybung

DNE LMN ‘Uopuon 'pecy udlsn3 982 “Jamo | UOISng ‘Joo|4 PIg ‘SANURSS B Kouaajosu|
are 1758 “10.LSiug “uowsy BuoT “anug ybisyod 9

Qb 8ySa “|oisug ' peoy Sieloeld
300 Oii4 ‘alysbuipng ‘Auuaq 'anuany JejSayduIM L
IS $58 ‘Uony ‘jojsug ‘asncH SilIIM

NZ9 1D “IYSIaISe0nol9) ‘sajseoual) ‘151 xog Od
410 6YH “X2SS{PPIN ‘21953 LASNPU] ASKUISA PECY UCYN ‘8SNOH QIng

D6 VON 0402 08 Od
7y | L¥g ‘tnowuoay ‘suer] uojsapy sbury ‘gl $Se00y suognjog 1asld o

Py Joouadg M %
[aies FRE
Aulapy sapeys uyor
Kuaiy sapeud uyor
pAo[7 yong ulof
Jog Awunp

Hd nooynes auer
UosiM A T

UOSHIM Ue|
suonn|os ¥H
SWOJSNY) 9 ANUAARY WH

SWI0ISNY) 3 BNUAATY (WH
SWOISNY 9 SnUAATY WH
$WOISN7) ' 8NU3ASYH WH
SWOoJsSN7 § anuarsy NH

PIIo3 9 PEY d H

YSIEN BPUMD)

py] subig 3 sayerdainy piRoo
Py wodsues 3N 09489
i S8IINISS WeIRS)
awayog uoisuad buipjald
pi7 ubisaq se4

phop uyor sasuasda
Auspy - sasuadx]
paji sped Je) oing
suonnjog Afisug uo3

pr Buuasuibuz sagjaALg




000
000
000
000
000
00'c
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000022
15558
000
000
29628'Le
000
0089

AHE 0919 ‘Apeay| ‘peoy AouAeiqapsed 507
Xdl 1vQ ‘Piojeq ‘peoy Aspmer ‘abenjod weywnge

806 1459 ‘loisug ‘pesy BLOJIA

HE oy 1 1esiswog Jaembpug 19ans weuy i

1€ INg 'xessng Jseq ‘uojybug ‘peoy axAQ 9Z1 ‘9SNOH dioed
dAB 1158 0ISug ‘$300( YNOWUOAY ‘A putlL

Auag N SIN

BURLHIA TSN

SueH rs1Jn

Aueg %S N

U1 P[RISE) LOWIS JW
SUNWO] UBUE MBUS JW
Buipiaig S JN

uefiopy Agyown| dinyd i
sIsalyn) puowhey diyd Jn
Buipjog) uor Jaiad JW
SayeQ malpuy e Iy
lismod 74N

usbies ueug unsnf Jy
uunjg weyero) 1y

Kep © 10

uawa) 9 I

Led 3N

paojped g IN

uoybuwoq v Q JW

uopng paeysry uieD JW
feyoen v SN
uonepodsurRlf aiyaA JOJOW
P71 (euonewsau) sng piy
ayinoy sounepy

P uog g Seiien
pri(ms) oaL-W

18Y 1wna

I ysemypanil Md




00 559
0oo
000
¥E 06
000

56 2€9
64 698"}
14581
000
000
9525078
£5810°2)
000
000
000
000
000

09 €68°¢
00 000'v
5e°t6)
00228
0¥ v¥9
000

ge st
000
cLstt
66 1€8'

ABE 610 7esioq ‘atogisys 1sang Buo "asnoy uooaig 8|4

NLO 8vd esiawog ‘aquiossidiua *sBpuisuay ‘ysiey ay) ‘piaiuly abpusuay
NVS Ldi Y0NS ‘Yomsd ‘peoy uojybineidg ‘asnoy puoLuyony

dNE 5£S4 isug ‘Anquioy ‘peoy Jadeo]) Z '8snoH YAD

JHE ¥19 'TUIHSHA1SI0N0T9

‘HILSIONOTO ‘COOMNYYE AVA LEINMYE “1HN0D ISNOHONE

ING 21 “uoi] “Aep Sjuspisald “§red aAQnoax3 podny W Jun

948 2249 ‘el uoukd eppuouy “unphjuod “unisiy “peoy joousg Aueny) Apuay

397 GESg “jajsug “1sny “pecy sseooy abpug “Buiping uogensiuiwpy jjog
X6 113 "eM Usiew ‘Aep spuwpy “asnop ubisu3 6 ‘d4S 0/
8rg 981 ** ybnogsaipp! W “eleiss [elysnpul suef saddnig ** peoy SiieM €

NLO 8Yg 981805 ‘aquicosidwa] ‘aBpuIsuaH ‘Ysiey ay), ‘payity abpuisusy
NVG ZOM ‘ipey ‘Aajuays ‘auer Aicioay ‘eH Aapays

980 80d ‘anysduey] ‘uoyieyo ‘uue pio

XXE NLOM ‘Uopuo? 19als 18)s2an0i9 pi0 22 "W 21c7 punojaid

HAY L1 1esiawog ‘uojune] 183 Buipes) asspaalag 2 1un

X2 0288 ‘o1sug “Anquod Hoog inguod [ehoy

Z00 ZS8 ‘lo1sug ‘peoy puelsbupy g6 - 26

3yl /N7 ‘umspiojpeg ‘pezzng uojybia "aienbg yanyg | 10014 pug
d3¢ 6Oy 'sewey | uo Asjuay ‘i weyualray “asnoH alowbiesn

336 50D ‘¥ass] ‘Guusay ‘peoy Ypomy) ‘asnoy [BAQ

115 8M ‘uopuoT 18ang AuaqQ g “9snoH ayifoulioN

809 210 ‘WweypiO ‘uoioy 13 ‘suey abp3 ‘els3 [RUISNPU] apissied 2 Jun

Uouar] o}
SULRK Uyor IS Atowi |
Auedwoy pespnd aug
PN YALS

Aueg pey voyda)s

sa0inag ABojouyoa) Jeig
pajiwr M Jojopy buop Buesg
P (43352000]9) SYILIS
Ag)Buo uowig

i 6L1sS017) JOARY Udnag

py7 uodsuel) a|qisusg

P saoinag Aunoag 139ies
sjoni) o)joy

a|qeseg uonay Jaboy

WBLD WENIM Jeqoy

Py} swa)sAg seyndwio) yoay peoy
uodeaq) pueyay

PI 80843 XD

aremyos 21607 punojold

PY 8301MBS 20O Y3 - 0l
P dwsianialg

P17 suos @ Aalydwog

Pi ASUBJUN0I3Y MM

P¥1 XN enpaJad

dnoug) soueInSUj 1eAD

P BIP3A 8L1OYLON

P11 (N} sa0SN03Y J8jiiiasioN




L0°0Y1'922
00129
cheth
£LEVL
000
00096
1€887

SAE £289 'aiey -Jadns-U0ISap ‘asnoH XaisaMm |

JHS £IN 'suAL UotN SRSBOMBN ‘YNC}SOD YHON ‘euen) ApUeS
DV G5V ‘uoiBurep ‘06 xog Od

¥S1 600 ‘PesisieH 'pleyson ‘plRwRY PIO 8uUL ‘2 Hun

Qs $SHI ‘voisbuian “sps3 emsnpu) unolsnoH © peoy Yuld
aSE SEW ‘IYSYD "ofeS ‘peoy SPUEPODI] "S08|d SpUBpoOId

[ sjoeguo) suoz

PY1 (3N) SlusWaACK] BjiyaA
SaniIRN parun

p1 Buussuibug Japodsues |
pr jeosuRl|

PIT N SS9AIRS JEIS [EJOL




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I

e Joint Administrators income and Expenditure Account to 10 February 2012




Quantum Automotive Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
Statement

of affairs
£

RECEIPTS
Debt secured by factoring agreement

PAYMENTS
Monies sent to Factors

BALANCE - 10 February 2012

From 31/01/2012
To 10/02/2012
£

34,422 13

34,422 13

3442213

34,422 13

0.00




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Admimistration)

Raport to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

e  Breakdown of the Joint Adminlistrators’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees { Activity Codes




=5 10} s7EY INQ aBiRyD ABwwng 1o xjpuaddy deg

JUNOIIL UO UMD LONBIIUNLOY

05 15v'y 00 051 o009 05T9 0s IS4 RO SLE 05T6L 00038 - . - 00 005 IR0 KoL

0z 56T 00 00} 0 05} g0 6L 00 6ZC DO OSZ 00522 05 008 - - - 00 008 Jnoy sad 3 ojes abesaay

0} 53 053 oro 054 0L0 01 Lo 4] - - 0e ROy 0L

Ok} - - ot - - - - - - SIoHpAD

- + - - - - Buipray.

- - - - - - - SIAESE JO UOES|IEdY

- - - - - - uonebnsaau

00 ¥t [+ 0% o0 05 | 0L0 - olo €Z'9 - - ooe Bupnmey pue uogegSIUNUPY
iued

=o)L WESISsY aeasju|npy AOENSHIWPY JoLDE sobeuey sobeuryy sousg Joupiog Guifieveny NOCLLOHN YHOM 20 NOLLYDLEISSYD

THOZ AHVIINVT BS OL ANIWUNIOddY Tid 3HL MO SZLVA N0 FDUYHD ANV INLL 30 ANYRINNS

| -__n_

(NOLLYALSINIRTY NI GILLINT SALOROLNY RNLINYTTO

dd4S




pms J0) sagey 0 sfiey) Arewing soj xpueddy 895

- WNOITE UO WAESP UOEIBUNILGY

00'SE6°s8 0D OZE'L 0006l G 05 LLPTZ  DOGL 00 SL2'S 05289 DOOBLEE - - - . 00005 94 INIEOL
6LCYZ o0 0ol 00051 0051 0052z 00052 005.% 00 008 - - - - DO 00§ oy sad 3 oyes aBrisay
05'75¢ 0z'8) 08 e 1] 748 ore otz (174 gsotLt - - - - D0 EE N0y [ROL
orss w2l ozee 005 - 0802 . 0r4 - - - - - - soppetsy
- - - - - oo 0o oo - - - - . Bugpes]
ozt - - - - - - o252 - - - - 5L SO5FR J0 boGRL{RYY
- . - - . - - . - - - uvonebgsasu]

09 €52 00 8% orz oL 6LL ore - - 0zs8 - - - - 0552 BUJUUETd PUR UOHRLSIUIWPY

Jeupued
190L sy AREnsiunupy SOESTURLPY JOILSS Jobeuey JeBeuniy Jojuag Jouped BujBeury NOLLINNH ¥HOM 30 NOLLYIIISSY 1D

ZLOZ ANVNNEZA 01 OL ZHEZ AMVNINVI $€ QORI THL ¥Od SALYH LNO 3DUVHI ANV JML 40 AYVHINNS

(NOLLYRLSININGY NI 2.LINT] SALLOWOLNY NNLNVND

[ 1 SAREANENN




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Administration and Planning Case Planning
Administrative set up
Appeintment and notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting
Estate accounting
Schedule company books and records

Investigation SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Realisation of assets Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of titte
Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Trading Planning
Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards
Stock take
On-going employee issues
Travel

Creditors Communication with creditors

Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors

Form P4 5




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

¢ Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees



B9% Jq) saqmy nQ by Lewwng Joj xipuaddy eag

RNOIIE O UMBID UOARIRUNUSY

05°2rS'8k oo st 00 089 Co 528 DS ZL5° L 3 4300 (oL

SH5OL - ao Gt 00624 00 0SZ 00612 Jnoy od 3 TR abesany

0869 0ol 03¢g oet 06 ¢ E0 TR T

04 89 o0t o284 get 0569 LoR3YeD 1920
40108410

210}, wes|ssy smenswpY HIERSPRUPY Jolusg sabeuey 1aBeuey Joes 6uBauey NOLLOND: YHOM 40 NOLLYOIHSSYIO

ZHOZ AMVNEEI 01 OL 2102 AUYNNVT 1€ A0IN3d SHL HOd S31vH LNO IDAVHD NV SWLL 40 ANVIRKNS
(NOLLYH L STNIROY NI} QALINT JALLOWOLNY WNLNYND

SIMINOOT
EREANERN
d4S




Quantum Autometive Limlted {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




|

05219y 00 002 06 25 00 051 00 0£9'C 00 0EL
60592 00 00 00 Sl 00052 00'542 00628
oL wz oo 080 oz ch oro
oz 00z 0E0 090 ozel oro
oL e ssy SOIROSIMIUPY JOTROSIUIEPY JOILAS 1sBeuew JEBRURIN JOIURS

L
t

L

H
1%

Hetaao) Eﬂmﬁoomﬁugamheguﬁ

JUNCIR L LWMELD UOREJIUNILIY

3 81507 (0L
anoy 1ad 3 oy SBRIOAY

£4n0Y {200

voneBasaaug

NOLLINNS YHOM SO NOLLYDIAISSY 1O

ZL0Z ANYNHES 01 OL ZHZ AHVINYE 1S QO2d IHL 404 SILYY L0 IDBYHD ONV INLL 30 ANVNANS

(NOLLYHLSININAY K CALIRTT SALLOKOLITY WNINYND

1SN0
NEOEER
d4S




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

» Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




pers 10) 59ey IO ebueys Aisuwng 1o} aupuaddy 2as

JUNO39Y LO WAWEIP UORRIALNILFY

0D GYE'Hl 00055 oooede - - wozZYy - . - 0056 € 351500 [5901

il 00 004 005k . - 00 00Z . . - 00 0SE anoy sad 3 ses oBesany

0ces 05§ 00Ze - . oL g - . - 0L6 sinoy (0L

3] 0ss on2e - oL 1z - - - 0L6 sanss) Auadougd
Joyseng

oL uesissy sogRQEImIpY JOIRLSUNIPY I0iLag sabicuep Iobeuey Jowag SuiSeusy NOLLONM YHOM 40 NOIEYDISSYTD

ZLOZ ANVNYGI Db OL ZL0Z AYYNNVC 1E OORAd FHL HOd SALVH LNO IDUVHO ANV JALL 40 AHVARNS

{NOLLYHLSINIKAY NI} Q31NN SALOWOLNY ANINVAD

AL3d0Yd

] 11 “uSHENERN




Quantum Automotive Limlted {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIII

e Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




sLI9t

GL 1SS

O tIp

PALNIY| NUIILLTGSR

o sad 0 13 P sopu 5 828

PALIRI SUIIILINGSI0

Leie o) sxry o alimy) Awunung o) ipuadily aag

UO WP KU gsip pue
314 1Rt 0% g GO%LZL I #1502 Tt
83¥9 mse o581 =+ 374 snoy 1ed 3 0jrs sBeaAy
Q002 ®L -3 4 [£+4-13 ®not ey
[ ¥ 3 w|z SIS RN
Bl 1 0z oL Sphaoiry jo BuISHORIRAL) ; W0 | 4N Bupreg
1500 LNS RiesRg 51503 LS
oy Bupspojuaat)  AlunasSjoany  sysy) olwmios NOILINMH NHOA 20 NOLLYIIASSY D

THOZ ANYNHEIA 05 OL 2102 AHYANVY L€ JOMN34 IHL HOJ S3LVH LNO IDUVRD ANV SALL 40 JHYRANS

(NOLVHLEININGY NI GALLIATT SALLOWOLITY NINYDOD

FHoISVIVa
el T O I

dds




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

s  Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




xoq Jod 63 $3X0G SADIE JO UOISIG
00 523 (sayeasaLy way Jad 0g |3 7 Sway 0} o} dn) seoR0 Ared png o aneg -
{wnwivw 053) 005k3 {(sayeesouy way ad g |3/ swen 01 dn) sanpa Aeg e | 54
o 2od 5€ 13 s3ojnsag Buunagney) 05 223 (eyzarau way sod 0G4 3/ swap 0} o o) Aieayeq Aeq Swes TEUOPRY PUE BuisliciuaAU)
apw sad o1 L3 S WY 5500 [BAANGSY
s iad pl L3 afeay
yaam /xoq j dg SBSED YSUR) S0 YA
UUCEI3Y yoam/x0q /d1.Z gy | &
anoy s 05 813 funsag Jo Y Yoo [ x0q / dgy 3l (uonoeijod pue jeasL)ay) sxse) abelolg
sfeing xog
S3iAkeg Bupoddng SpiNG sojey jeAsiney T T 9pEID
pojiw] 2103SEIBQ d4S
0oL JejsIssy
oGl 1 JojeAjsiuiuipy
001 Jue|sissy 00} WESISSY 0ot juejsissy gLl Z Jojessiuiupy
051 | JojeRsuLpy GLl | JERSLIwpY oSt Z Jojegsiuiwpy 67Z | JOJRRSIURLPY JOIUaS
2744 Z Jolegsiunupy gel Z Jojensiunipy 7! Z lojeqsiunipy 0sZ ¢ J0lelSIuLpY JOIUaS
57¢ | JORISILIWPY JOISS g51 | Jojessiunupy 1otasg C7Z | JOJRASIMIWPY JOIUaS T | Jobeuep
052 Z JOIRISINIWPY JOIUSS g4l 7 JojensIunLpy Joss 052 Z JOJRLSIUILPY JOIUSS 00g z iafieuspy
5z 1 labeuep 00g | Jabeuepy G/Z | Jebeuey GZE L sabeuey Jowsg
0ot Z Jabeuep (e 7 labeuepy 00e Z 1obeuepy 05¢ Z JaBeusyy Jomiag
Szt | Jabeueyy Jowwag 08z 1 1ebeuey Jouag GZe | Jobeuey Jouag oot | Jsuped
05e 7 1abeuey Jouag (Frd Z Jobeuep toeg 0Se Z 1abeueyy Joluag (1194 Z Jauped
00S Jopeng Buibzuey 05e sopang Buibeuep 00S Jopang Suibeuey 00S Jaupe Buifeueyy
Jydsgey opein ey 3peEl) Jyjd ey 3peIH WaaEy 3peig
PIJILIT SaLBA0IBY dJS panwyy Ausdold d4S pajiwiry J1sudlod d48 apeld uely

"SMOY[O] SE POTEINajEs S1iun STAUW § OJU1 PAPIMp 'SISed J509 By APNOY UE U0 Pojejnajed 5] UoNelatntial SaIT pajeliossy au) pue d3s

g [}

SaIu3 PateI0SSE puE onoeld Ul JJS J0j SeIey N0 obIELD

£+ 060 W
ddS




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

e  Proof of Debt form




Rule473  PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

(n the matter of Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)

and In the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order — 31 January 2012

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went info liquidation {see note)

Detarls of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the liquidater may call for
any document or evidence to substanttate the claim at
his discrebon)

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show.-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above Includes outstanding uncapiaiised
Interest please state amount

If you have fitled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claiming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falis within any (and If o which) of the categones of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insoivency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 to
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) ¢lalmed as preferenbial £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secwrity, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation o creditor




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X)

¢+  Guide to Administrators’ Fees



31

L5

SIMEMER Q8 JEESOLVETY PRACLICED (€ & W) ‘?%
ACREDITORS GUIDE 1O ADMINSTRATORY' +EES

[HOLAND AND WALES

Inlroduclion

rac admivaitation tha Cosin of ine Roceodmys 3k out of its a8t
veriually 13 ioeovar soine of har dable oyl ol ihe pstats nmeisre ba
diract wieseal i the level of cosls, and 1 particular Lhe /ermuners on of (ha snaskancy @ aulinaer
appolnied tu 40l 34 sermisliaiy  The Iniohdncy logointon fessgriar s -sorast Py pea
mathi i TS f6t Credaors 16 GaEsrmne 1w Bacte of e $dmindsLialo; 4 (ees  Thed gueo K inlundsa lo
bty crreiony be aechie Of Ihae nghls woider 1he fagis!alen to epprave wnd monitcd fogs suplang (hy
kw3 Grvadi (wan ave fieed and how Crediors can vesk nioninslan sboul wgentas wewred by iha
admaisitnioe ondt chalengs thebe hey SInGIdar 10 DA XEISENE

The netuse of adminisration

ADInleiralion & 8 pracedurs which places & eampany wdas Ine conlral of an Insohvancy prachanss
#nd Ina prowkcisn of Ihe cowd with Die bllowirg chiocive

tecing Lhe canpany B8 & qong consans o
eiaang 3 b alle JaunR for {he CLEOROME 35 3 Wikke Eheh would B kasly if 10e Company Yy
wawng g3 vallowt (a8 beling i admnisieslion,

ot (iM sdmreislisicr Ténks nelt2r ol lhane chiecives ® inasanably pracizabie
+ 1eafung ErOperty In ordey (o ki @ Aaliutgi 10 §eErad o g efare nual crediors

The areclors’ comnmitise

Tha ciedkars kave thy ighi 1o eppoini 1 commilies wilh & swurmum of 3 and 1 maxitnug of $
mamies  Ohy of e funrlona of Iha commiliae B to delermise ha bun s of IFo somrilyimtar &
iornramlen  The coammlad o fotmaly evtstiihad al tha mechig of Ledlors which Lw
asmntiale 15 requad (0 hold wihn @ mbsvan of 19 vaekd T Qa beginaing ol the
mdmavatralon 1z conskier bla propusnls Tha gdnwi sbalor musl cal the Kt muelng of Lha
commitlar wr'bin S weeks of €y sslabkshrent gnd Lubsegussl mealiogs mutl ba heid ether et
spaciad dolis 2y eed by the Conmilde of Whien o mambar 8l Ui comvidles sika furona ar when
the sdiminitislos dockdes ha needs o hekd one  The carmnlies has powar te summoa the
wdimnisiiator 1o alond belors N ant provde intoimaion abeul the acerthe of his foncugnd

Flxing the suenla draol & yesnrinieticn

The nawst foi fwing the adminsiaiar s remunasalion 1 sel cul m Ruls 2 105 of the insohanty Ruen
1528 vhech stales that § shafba fkpd

a1 2 parcaniage of the wmhie of Lhe grapeitywhich the admticirator bt lo axalwin

+ by lernca 13 (e dume ropeny Gvan by Tha Ut et 1 M 4URE W aend g to mams
A e ddinausalon of

+ a5 soameunl

Aoy conbin 0a o Ihane BEeS Midy bo Uied 40 0k the feruneaben ond differed bases may ce
vgadd Iy qufwranl (hings done by the adinind tratar YWasetw {he remreiation by Mxed va & parcaniage
dittelenl perey tag ey may be uswd 1 dfuiee] Brngs date by the wdmissiostos

I ol g cregiors coninales (I Lhare u ore) to getetmme o0 which af Ihece buies o
camplnalion of baser I temunarglior: « (0 be fued Yehots (L1 Mxect 45 0 paice & ix dorthe
cammnlaw lo valsrrvia 1he prreaniage of parwmdages to bt appled and whate &8 & el amoant
In fakeireis that amound Rale 2 108 seys Unad n wirkiry al s decislon tve convnllos shal hive
reyard o {he Elovdag matien

SIALLCSLOLINSR LN CHEY NRACTICE L. 6.} ‘5‘

PAAGIAER 88 waply (ha dlyminalon may be made by e 1emn oredion ey optvd i
somasatratn s rumuneration

Tha ASWAISIGI Il CoXmive & eelng of (e cammitee o Yin aadiors far N4 puspoaes of
spproang Wb paymond af pra-sdmwntsiielion Sotly | roquenled o 4o to by apelnar oy
prachi oner whe by wouneg airch cesls o [here |s no delammizaion ynds: gse proviamns of If
Theii Is b the sdmastalar o ther nsavunuy qracltanar orakders the ao ount ag/eed o be
ST, e STl Giol Mty B Rl 1010 caurt Tor ¥ deberm nman

Wha Intoimation should be provided by the admunistrsior?
Whan seeidng ranunaraion aporovek

kg sgrasmand 1 pis tewk b odrmeisiralor shuule prowds sutiGel suppssng
o i #ibdBin the S0 nintieg ar Lhe crpdilars ko Aorm w Judgement ma o whether o piopuied
s¥onabla having regard 19 all Ihe cucumstuncis of the Lade Thi nales snd uxle ¥ of e
suppering informuelon whieh should ta provided wil dspend on

» o nuere of b aaptovel beig ssughl
fhe daye du ny the sdounialeslion of the coma of Aick 1 & baing 1RLgM and
o (Pe s LR Compweily of U E34,

W o an¥ craddels of ceinmiilas meslihg the admindairasicr sueka agrecmen 1o the daims on
vAiith K@ Is \d 5 rarhunATalet he Tholi® provde the menting wit duliiu of thy cherge-ouot rales of
a8 patas of ciati, hohiong prncipsis vadleh 314 Skoly da bn involod 9n e c45e

VAnel# (he MV Sletor dettks agraemenk to M fess duting Whe cowrie of Lhe adminisvaen s
shoufd alvays picvids an Lp (o da18 JRreipts ang payments acsount  Whers \ba proposed s u
vaTed on kg cofty I Adiniliale Ehauld disclesa 1o ine comamities or Ihe erndilons the hme
spanl and e rhargeud vake U paqiRuler sese togather volh whie wppraprale such

L Ba inquiced BEAD {agand Lo ther Kz &ad comphexity of I
c3ie Thi sdoiiorsl inkedation should comprs ¥ & suthowat explanaton of whal the wamplulisior
hos srhidvad and hon 4 wak echovid Te emabia e voive of 1y sxe cli to be astassad {vhiige
Teceprabg tet e 3¢rembyicalor et BAE Cortals alatitary obtgubons tral B Jern iy iy
™ added vatos b SoadBrty 30 (0 mMathaYt That IbE Lind het Dkh propaily 100 of Par Chat
st BbevImaesd vl weed o b mady Sadng regand o 1 iine Apen and fa (ai5E 5 which thal
e wirg rurnt EAAg W 0D TRA (3/TE N BAL A W Parageath 4 1 above  To aaably dha
R 1SASUTOAL o Dh CaWT Gl 4 Ik b ROCARTY 130 U SCMRTAM 10 NG 40 6AM3AX of That
T $p08 Gt o CH38 By bye 02 wciialy 200 grade o S15% Tha Jegren of detal wil dapend ao the
chturtances of kha cate Wl vl e haiptia 10 50 wa e of (B8 prefessiona) gudance whizh sn
Irann glves 1 buathvency proct Gones on iy 5w The guidence SuQatiy the (3zaaeg arkie o
ACUMLY &1 % Dwtis [of he malysh of tme 1pent

Adminmbnion 959 pansing
o lhvmigations
*  Ruahid bn ol sasnls
v Trading
Cradiéan
»  Any ol tasespuct e matinrg

The fohoarig calegones ate sLggesivd a5 8 by

oo 8¢ piytls by nrads of sta ¥

1+ Panre
+ Marager

Girar tanky rafEspanaie
e AavHmds end sepeet dadf

The axpranalion of what Fai beas g9oas 030 ba axpec &d o in.duda an sifiae of G avuie of e
waalgament and the ad ieslialor 6 Gam ind a1 azseasmed chiding Lhe wrlspaled relurs b
zondbzn To R w metand opgicaliu 4 shaould alsc explain

E] ;:\_5.2’3 SEATEMENT GH INSOMYLICY PRACTRLE S (R &)

172

44

51

62

o e complesly (or pihiraas) of e tiie
ity respans ey 4F a8 e apliohal bne éc SAQTOT WA T 11 oA thy Athin bl

v the EHpEihanys wailt which 5 FUMRAL Ao 3PP RIk (0 ha Laryoy oul, D110 | ave cakd gut
o dutay
Ine valuw @i nasue of e prapdily wdeeh the sdavnslslor 1as Lo daklw N

1 ihaie 1% 56 raiors SuInilton o e coinentleq doas Aol Mike Lo Fsquikds olermyaplin [and
WOWGRD e Dycuslences dasoribed @ priagraph 4 3 do ol apply] ma admawsialots
ramureiatai ity be hxed oy o seioklon ol 3 modlny of croddoit hevang ugdid (o the aemy
rrallerd 91 3pply 0 Ehe cass of the Comindid 1F 10 1o mies aboi = ral It i Any of thas i wayt
1) D Foced By Lhe coal un ook alon Sy the kdom sialar S0 LRe ad muchator moy mokdke
suah @n BPRICalion uiiats Mo haw desl lied o gl hi romonaskon ead by e £ 1w ou o
ctadiats 1s derchbad $bove and i 31y erde pot latet tnan 18 monha afel by appenimant

Thers sty spachal rules. aboul cromiols TasolIBONE N EaNeE WHETa i) RUMIISUNG! hey 3ia wd L b
Propas: 5‘:( the etnpady hax maulficienl picpirly (¢ guable 3 gribulisn 1o be mada 1o
Lmircursd ciodiiocs extal Gul of Hib paxesved fund whkh may hava to by vl 17y oulb ol Raaung
chargy pisale

In the cass 4 thars 15 pa crodliors ConImUag B e somnilee £3ae M il e (veiAr
Selarminaton s mauneralon may e fxad by ihe appiovet of ~

anch wecurad credior of £ Lompany o7
+ i iha sddmenstinter hak mads or wands Lo mike § Salibuior 1o pulsenlnl cradlors -

wach sethrpll Gnddar ol T eompany amd

profaa tiok creghon whose deb  cinouni (0 mand than 60% wf Iy prefeacish detls & e
LRNpELY Weragedng debls of kry stotlu whe Jres nof fatpand 16 an nytakon 1g Gaw or
VAN ol #pproval

ReRIRG rogdid o Sie Wy matiers 11 Lhe canmilas would

MEAE TR EeIe i3 1 Jequeamenl W Bold 3 cpilrs muolng e kuch cases Jaloaf 2 maohny v

IDRHIERNSE by crofhars whide doiAy amaunt Lo al il 10 par com of tha cfsl datly ni {w

cUmRANY

A tasolution of Cledlers MEy Sy sllaned by sesapondenca

Raviess af rusmmnerlion

Whare tharu has bean & dleral ped subaleniil chingd IR GcumsizochL SHew the bays of tar
o wan fwod Lhe nd) WEIr Ay (rguEd (el € e thingsd The

LA
1nquest musd be mate Lo the same bady as ol iy appacread the (o uneratien and tho Lame rvok
BPRY 35 10 The Brig N8 dpuraval

Approval ot greadminisitalion coxts

Bomelhrad the $anTualelor oy 2avd 0 dvik Sppeaesd B Lhe paymnodt of toats i coneRclon Al

Apasticy work ICuting Belice Ing compaig wint ige gominiliion bul ~vheh 1emen vnipsd
g(lll:’l oty My tetate [owedy Conm wihet by (e Adibrabaion @) by Bnolhar msolvancy practiane
Datuds of SuTh £01%s MU b AcRad o Ihe adwinlapton b propesale

Wiaep Bere B ¥ GUSN’ sommitien £ o ot Uy Sornm lilee it detarmina vorwer and fo what
V107 goen costs shanti be adprurd e pairant I theee 13 a0 =omymlliee or the copenites dusy
Kot reir T TEDISEY aeluacion o d K doos bot ke adirorislratar 1 gt ntobeer
pratitonn who M1 bouied oestmmniston coslt gonnéars Um & moud syreed 1o be
ToaolRenit ATV 3y &Y G Gy # metklrp of wriudald Yrhars (he arsurciences dageabud

Lo, STAILMANT QF IS0LYENCY BNACTICE D (£ & W)

L]

«  Any sgaiftal kacls af ha case parteularly ase thal abacl tha areynl ofLme sprnt
Eho 1¢asTas (ur subsegquial ERINGEs 1y sListegY

v ANy tammena cn bay Tgoted M tho bummaly ol lund apenl JTEDT panyng Iy regueyl ihe
admanishialor whhig Lo iHEx

+ The slapy taken (o kL2 15N Ihe vikws o cradeern paifion aily o rahe'iin [0 3gf0avig the Y120gy
o fhe avignmar® buvgaling Ime reccrdng lee ¢lawaeg of lde Dgreanweid

v ANY LBl Agresened | By fiew
Dilars of how oihs) profissminsl ncludng TUiCCl@H0N, wWore Chosen how they Wi
contraciad 1o b prad and vilial sonps deve bosn deken lo Ferowy 104 tees

U should be bome @ Frind thal tha degres of analyain and feim ol paseniston should ze
propartenai L2 he kit aud complzly of the cass Iy emater catus not &l ERlag0nRa OF -1 by vl
aleeays b 1eEvaNL W] S8 Lrie analytls may e heEaLSLY ¢ hrgar catas

Wihate Ine [en s charged ot a parcaniags baws § 16 gonuhisl sl should provile datats of ar ¥ wotk
which has baen or e wigrdad (o 08 sub-gont scled oul which would noriRTEy be Sndanaken onectly
By an s¢mnaislor o tas tan

Attt U ation wpproval

1 e WD) ©of Fead v PUKIAD 3 SRy copditiy Mg heit Lakorw he v
mﬂm. Wb ml?it tuatony e aemimiralen 3 actdy s coadiany o e datais ol e
FENORADN i s e tapo S G outir b e In ot asdoguand aapain o redion e SRR
thaatd 1pecy I Aol of remuneselisn by RaE SRR in accofdnrce Wik the idubdoh (1
Grthat PABGTIEAS 1 BiGw) Whitrd i it b Ba i on Lina. <oyt e S Quz Praniiie dolaks oF
Wt G4Te 1911 RNG hrarst-Gh vaTvw t QWi 974 Eny Fa3Lena) Ghanges wn O raley chaiged lar e
vt afrl sode he (miohbnn vas Al prited He wwid 3D provds sk auddansd
wiomztan Fumsy G 1ok i Kooerd frca vath o 5 ougees 4ol but o gt 7 13 Yskea
the fa 3 chargd &0 § PHTESIGE Bate Ihe adoimriiiiie shauld pioade thr Sl 4 ol W
patagrach 14 ARree Mg 1dng wedk whigh A B A T Corefacied DU

Dizbursemsnis and ather exponies

Toeie b D oLty TESEemart fod the covivndies of tha cepRols 10 IRy i waneg of
sapansat o S\VUrsemanly bl s § BINGA DI (59 Soadltrs WD Chi-onge B, vy Gais i
nlpn  Picfasteral guidencs siayed 18 asshancy geattlionad ippan thal whiie Wi
CENREDARE popeIms I 1Bt S80I WIKR Wi by 3 e AKEE H aiddie W
Gvbu bemaNs My e BN SMEN B} Lhares or SISl ed Guith (3ch 0B i Rk, 004 S
Hocage 91 ewmw&ﬂbn a5t wa. pertded by he 3Eminitision s awn bam) Dt Bl be Snctane
a0 bu audheriied biy Thass (4spenadiie by sppoeving hea fomuntotion. Bugh wapenies szl Fe
dapcily pewrsad on e L319 and 196,05) & & 8 ELuhabie Mot of cHsutalan and BEt aton

Pyugrass repetia and raquatly fof turiha Information

Tha saMeistratar & isqukad 19 Tand a progiave repord L cradions ot Bmosisly vlanalk Tha rgrert
misl inclutle

o aatan ol the Ja¥1 Sred lar the nmlwelm;‘:ﬂ::;-w o ol et a5t o Oake ef P
" ha sicps tabwn SWbng the Pundd W T fpo)

vl ;:Lm‘m han eaen i O Seine deon thalged fuiing R patied o ne wpert, pEptivy
2 whither 1 was athaby paid duting hal pascd (racdit whid @ 5 Jadd 21 4 16 armownd
whith crve H may ba (ADwA 55 U AMaUnl webouk afy apEdiaewe L do percsd of e
AL .

o il thy steen o he Ls2 1o ba made afer Ehe BRE L Na§ oeen Jand i0e Emuneision charged
oty e parods covared by the previoud repoits, degellsr vl 2 phan gl Ihe veera e‘nm
during Inote preads. wotpacise of whathor payriuel was eclualy irade dutag Pw paicd of tha
L)

L] p:!:‘f-m-rl of 1@ sxpnses Incumed By the admunsiemsr dunng I A8IRE aof tha reponl
weespacibe of whalhsr payrreni wat ctusty mads dunng Wl e wd



fot

123

03

SIATMENT OERNEOLYLNGY PRACOICE §(E 1) kﬁ’}i}

o ihe dade bt wperovil af dny g stmmnslalen coxl and the amel pricvyd
w slatemant of the oreEiern 1ights bo roquest urlbes fnformaton, ax sxplined o pragiapnd
and Lawit gk 10 chaBangs Tt sinavatraics ¥ reTURrallon and expentss.

Wiikin 25 shys of rbcapl g8 & Jagresh copot & ETOGUROT TALY T8QUEH Ine askaniabaion th povids
furihas saloreieion abcut B Meymaialn SAd Bhpenavs (ke than po-Tlennniiaies cotit) eet
oul in e rapad A ssquast it ba i wiking sed my Be Isce SV Y 0 Basied boeian oF By
wr unsecurdd CecHor st v consarranc ol InEH 5K v veban oF wnsstated ot S DACNAG
Jurag ¢} of Wy permistien of Lhe coun

The sdmnisimlas must providy the tequdated sttarmalon valhfn 14 duys, wiess he coaskders st

« Ihe dine ad castinvolved i plepusng The Inforsmilion would e sktIw of

s osclosiee woud 0¢ Drafid:caal 10 INe Gonoyc] of INE Rgrmaiicyton gr miphd be sxpecludio lane
16 Waldr< aghinal any par

[

o
admoaiala b svblect 1o an atipsfon of confloantaWy m relaion 15 tha misrmalen
roqumsied

+

1 whwti Tusd he Al Ghve the masond oy nt prowdng e hiaimathon:

Any credlor muy spply 10 P covrl wilhin 71 duys of the suawsiaiors ralusal in prawde fhe
requstled snlonmation or Lha wapry of A 14 tays leno Fron o (ha powison Of s informatnn.
Prouislen of wild LHacal A

The adminfststor mwat peovids carten inforratien wbout thve spanton & ¢ayn fron ol cherge upon
idquutl Dy B0y STG.0 GRCi o EhIrGhakiss ol thae campany

Tha nloimemon wixth st ke pronded -

v lne totalnmibar of Lours spenkon the cam by Hre alnintalalor of sl asagned  the oy
o5 wech grede of vl Uw sveraga hoatly rele §l whuch thay s charpsd oue,
»  ihe aumberof hows speml by mch grade of clef i the revant patled
The pennd for whith W (BQHRaline Ml be groviaed i ane puded from #ppomimen (o the we of
ine d

e mosl rocent pariad ol sk tnekanad from k nta of the ndmeasloator s appatrimont &
where ba hax viesled diics, the daleithat he vacatad cificn

The indgeriebon msl b plovidnd vathin 20 days cf racept of U regaeal by the wdimbustisier sad
regouty sk ba mucs weihv o yean Sam vavelon of oftee

Vina it ovator bt dysuslsfivag?

It @ croduor valoves Ihal I Admvkt 24014 fefrghsalan 4 10a high, the bagh © mepproprle of
ing exprosas Mcuied by the sdmiupiraton are i ad LN EPoumstincsl SEaiaNva v Mty provided
ceran candliprs a0 A, 4y 1 he Sl

Appisaton may ke madre (o e oturt by sny keeu o3 crasiior of by my untacunid predier frovoag
¥ leasl 10 pur cenl bn valud of wmsacumd credions {hchidig himaelf) agiee or he haw i1k
PRICRATON of I Gt Ady Iuth 4 M0 Wit A wENL o] PR RagfTas) rceeng
he ACARDIVHICN FROGINTY 3451 I WOKS: I chaigiig of e trmuneakdon 4 atering of e
axpaaRs B GOASEGN R Todl 1APOBAG (34 paiagiagh § | efove} M Ehe couml dens rel e R
sppcalon trnich & mup d i conmis ILniuilirn] cruis b shown) e Apieart mua) g tha
acopy 4 # (] Wdddtrin PR 4 dayy botore Dw haming

If the 041 ORSKITE Lha upplicaicn voud franded & may Grded thet the rermuneralo be reduded
the busic by ehogod or (he wxpancey be duslowsd or feapshi Uneds the eoun ord8rt ofMowgy
ihe cmlll of the sppllkestion mwsl be pud by the mpplcant snd aof &N expenae o 1ha
wdmnististon

*‘-m STATCMAHT DL ENSOLVENCY PRACITCE S (8 W)

it

18

What If tha admird sirstor @ disallcied?

1t adimemticop s adas el i Lemeabon fad 3,01 CIEGAON SEMEA RUAGN o
Ul tha 3L mn 1 4 1 wIppropets Re may tequeyl thai el dunt (3% 8 e iEeied o
24 BaEe RNy, by EAARA ol iha credlons ¥ N COraaders Vaat e aﬂma«h‘mv;ma
Shmailed O Lhd £/803003 o maliicTeld of thet the a3 yiad 9 i G pappapdts R Sy ARy
10 U vt s (e rrransd b0 Figa &0 e SUREERd 3 U b chinged §hY d’wulnsmt;lm
400t be Al e ¥ madd 4 dap POl 10 IR o T Casliel (ot snF e
Comrdlsh iy BOTMALS cou B Gl 81 AL menters B AagEM ér W Ieptiaend o e
aprhcuion 1 DM 13 0 CRenting L SdAvARErain: § £olte 0! ket PECAIOG MU B il 4B
Souh of the DemE Y'Y cramos 34 the cout muly Sitct ¥ne thaymay Peariwle o of psre BF ihew
cmibgl 10 GRPEH o i FEMOSIFicd Tim Coudt Iy anSen e CAi e bt e 03 o of Ty
admanliaton

Qlher meture reating to ronunareion

Whare thers aie pin wdminbiordors A Ig for theot 16 #Eee bR 10g TIEVOE hovr i
1arundralen paynh’:‘ﬂwﬂin spporboned  Any d dpute atling Libwin (ham sy bx efNrgd o
he courl e cradilpre’ Gomnsien of & mrslng of stadisr

I that wdrmdcirelen if 3 solkitor Red smphoyy Sue own forn fo KL oA Lt £ I ey rold
Sarty may nok be pEd WALt SUTRINES Y e Siedden oatyndtnd e cradiend o Vel Gl

nraior @ wppeinted i) place of ancthet Bay dalNmnaden (#idtan of fourl ortior
M’?:-'T“.'nm mng:w l:lluﬁ Ine [apeamant comives to bawa aJeel i ictiban lo Ina
1o teineraliar of i new WOTUNIAAR untld @ Lidner delemenation, renchilion of $3urt pTG8 & MATE

Wihats T BBTS 0 #10 12 mEmRrtEA (3 & WA RoumE #0d (b adirmuic e TN 10 BEihAbary the
S0 DL SEAG1ES &7 1he wroeX Jad bmn compbelvd ot wauch Ly Baonl wak Lot sppkt Jlon m;lh
Hiwde F 8 Oslermidaion af O amwunl Tl kel #n pad 1o D OoRENG agnEmYtir  TRe
appigaton muil B Mmand to the 1ame Dady 13 PPk 1 EoudEitn Wi L QUG
EmTAttdot A I BEemng NTEESIY LT SME HOD e vime fern ey el LiUal) 2o D
[ peitionumnl babean lem

kftoctive data
Thes ulds wpstes whard 1 sempany oo ad Tinirgucn on o aler AP 2010, xcapl vd m

the ESEEAI00 K0 AR PHRISLIIUON ST Wl iyt e by hat dosa W
irch tm SGBHANELCN WS ((AGR0NT LY B Igudatin wihih COMMECed helore lral dale




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X!

» Form2.21B




Rule 2.37 Form 2,.21B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 s 2 1 B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Quantum Automotive Limited 06657692
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 941 0f 2012

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full nama and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
addrass of registered Quantum Automotive Limited
office of the company

SFP

9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way

Marsh Wall

London E14 8XQ

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration 1s (c)

{d) Ingert full name(s) and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
clalm
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
concurrence

{e) Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (¢)
purpose of the mesting

Signed

Dated

Form P4 7




